The exemption provided by this paragraph shall be limited to 

sales for the purpose of raising funds for the benefit of such 

organizations.  Sale of tangible personal property exempted by this 

paragraph shall include sale of admission tickets; 

15.  The first Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) each 

year from sale of tickets and concessions at athletic events by each 

organization exempt from taxation pursuant to the provisions of the 

Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, 26 U.S.C., Section 

501(c)(4); 

16.  Sales of tangible personal property or services to any

[...]

amusement, sports, entertainment, exhibition, display, or other 

recreational events or activities which are issued through a box 

office or other entity which is operated by a state institution of 

higher education with institutional employees or by a municipality 

with municipal employees; 

19.  The first Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) each year 

from sales of tangible personal property by fire departments 

organized pursuant to Title 11, 18, or 19 of the Oklahoma Statutes 

for the purposes of raising funds for the benefit of the fire 

department.  Fire departments selling tangible personal property for

[...]

Dues or fees including free or complimentary dues or fees 

which have a value equivalent to the charge that could have 

otherwise been made, to YMCAs, YWCAs, or municipally-owned 

recreation centers for the use of facilities and programs; 

24.  The first Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) each year 

from sales of tangible personal property or services to or by a 

cultural organization established to sponsor and promote 

educational, charitable, and cultural events for disadvantaged 

children, and which organization is exempt from taxation pursuant to

[...]

The Oklahoma Tax 

Commission shall prescribe a form for purposes of making the 

application for refund.  The Tax Commission shall determine whether 

or not the total amount of sales tax exemptions claimed by all 

purchasers is equal to or less than Six Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($650,000.00).  If such claims are less than or equal to 

that amount, the Tax Commission shall make refunds to the purchasers 

in the full amount of the documented and verified sales tax amounts.  

If such claims by all purchasers are in excess of Six Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($650,000.00), the Tax Commission shall determine 

the amount of each purchaser's claim, the total amount of all claims 

by all purchasers, and the percentage each purchaser's claim amount 

bears to the total.  The resulting percentage determined for each 

purchaser shall be multiplied by Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($650,000.00) to determine the amount of refundable sales tax to be 

paid to each purchaser.  The pro rata refund amount shall be the 

only method to recover sales taxes paid during the preceding fiscal 

year and no balance of any sales taxes paid on a pro rata basis

[...]

The taxpayer shall be 

required to provide documentation as may be prescribed by the 

Oklahoma Tax Commission in support of the refund claim.  The total 

amount of sales tax qualifying for exempt treatment pursuant to this 

paragraph shall not exceed One Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 

($175,000.00) each fiscal year.  Claims for refund shall be 

processed in the order in which such claims are received by the 

Oklahoma Tax Commission.  If a claim otherwise timely filed exceeds 

the total amount of refunds payable for a fiscal year, such claim